FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-21-2000



)mmerce

: Office

101557789

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type Х New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Name (line 1) Robert Angelo Mercuri 11 00 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Graftech Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 11709 Madison Avenue (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 44107 Ohio / USA Lakewood Address (line 3) Zip Code State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 09675027 00000442 501202 2/20/2000 MTHAI1 40.00 CH

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Dicer. Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs. Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, P.C. 20231

REEL: 011343 FRAME: 0791

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OHD OCE!	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 615-760-7722			
Name	James R. Cartiglia				
Address (line 1)	Graftech Inc.				
Address (line 2)	3102 West End Avenue,	Suite 1100			
Address (line 3)	Nashville, TN 37203				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance document # 4			
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nur	<u> </u>			
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
09/675,02	ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)			
05/0/5,02					
<u> </u>					
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate to a new Pate to	ent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT PCT			
Ente	er PCT application number				
<u>only</u>	if a U.S. Application Numbe	PCT PCT PCT PCT			
	not been assigned.				
Number of F		otal number of properties involved. #1			
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method	of Payment: Enc	losed Deposit Account X			
Deposi (Enter fo	t Account r payment by deposit account or if ad	Deposit Account Number: # 50-1202			
		Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No 1			
Chatamont	and Signature	and any			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
To th	hed copy is a true copy of the	e original document. Charges to deposit and			
indic	ated herein.	11/30/08			
Jam	es R. Cartiglia	Signature			
Nar	ne of Person Signing				

PATENT REEL: 011343 FRAME: 0792

ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned, <u>ROBERT ANGELO MERCURI</u>, citizen of the United States of America, residing at: 1007 East Decker Drive, Seven Hills, Ohio 44131, respectively.

HEREBY STATE UNDER OATH that I am the original, first inventor of an invention for: FUEL CELL ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY WITH SELECTIVE CATALYST LOADING.

as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, filed <u>September 28, 2000</u> and bearing Serial No. <u>09/675,027</u>, (Docket No. P-1014).

NOW, THEREFORE, for one (1) dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, transfer and sell to GRAFTECH INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, its successors and assigns, having an office at 11709 Madison Ave., Lakewood, Ohio 44107, United States of America as Assignee, without any restrictions, reservations or limitations, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, continuations, and extensions thereof;

INCLUDING ALL RIGHTS in and to said invention in any country of the world, including, but not limited to, all priority rights derived from the aforesaid application for Letters Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention;

AND FURTHER INCLUDING THE SOLE RIGHT to file such applications under the Patent Laws of any country of the world in its name and/or mine, and the sole right to have patents granted on said applications in its name and/or mine to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made, and to enforce said patents with our right to sue for and recover accrued profits or damages for any and all infringements thereof;

AND agree that I will communicate to said GRAFTECH INC., or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said GRAFTECH INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

SIGNED AND SEALED at	Parma	this	llth
day of <u>October</u> , 20	000.		
	Rob	red ing	lo Mencure Mercuri
]	Robert Arigelo	Mercuri
State of Ohio)		
County of Cuyahoga) ss:)		
This/_ day of _oc named Robert Angelo Mercuri to foregoing assignment, who has a will for the purposes therein set f	cknowledged to me that he forth.	ne individual was	ho executed the
(Seal)		waary Public - St	EL FRASTACI late of Ohio, Cuya. Cty. Expires Feb. 24, 2003

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 011343 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 12/05/2000